snvemston e RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 1601 JESSE W BARTON, Counsel
JASBIR GILL, Trustee CHRISTOPHER H. NEUDECK, Engineer

TWITCHELL ISLAND PERLA TUINTZUN GARIBAY. Frce
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
TUESDAY, JANUARY 21, 2025
9:00 AM
ENGINEER’S REPORT

I. LEVEE DISTRESS AT LEVEE STATION 60+00 ALONG THREE MILE
SLOUGH

A. Review Settlement Monitoring.
EXHIBIT A: Settlement Monitoring summary as of 12/31/24.

II. PROJECT FUNDING AGREEMENT TW -24-1.0 SP-PHASE I -
SETBACK LEVEE SAN JOAQUIN RIVER

A. Review follow up 12/20/24 REVISED Scope of Work submittal to DWR related to
DWR’s 12/5/2024 comments on our original Scope of Work submitted on
8/24/2024.

EXHIBIT B: 12/20/24 REVISED Scope of Work submittal to DWR.

B. Generally, review project progress.

III. DISTRICT PUMP STATION SOLAR ARRAY

A. The Sacramento County Building Permit has been acquired. These have been
approved, but the permit card has not been issued. Worked with Daniel this week
to satisfy the Counties’ need for Fire Department acknowledgment, special
inspection acknowledgment and verification, and contractor
acknowledgement. All items are submitted, and we expect the card to be issued
this week.

B. Awaiting approval on electrical plan updates in response to Sacramento County
review.

C. Construction

a) Site work has resumed as of Monday 1/13/25.
1. Clearing and grubbing completed at the south half and along the
eastern boundary of the solar array pad.
a. The NW corner of the pad continues to be a concern as
clearing and grubbing efforts exposed a larger footprint of
unstable areas than originally identified.

250116_RD_1601_JAN PAGE 1 of 3 1/17/2025



250116_RD_1601_JAN

2. Trenching and pipe installation started.

b) Scope Changes

1. Subgrade Stabilization at Solar Array

a. Initial funds approved to supply and place 100 tons of 12-
inch minus quarry stone over geogrid.

b. This initial plan did not stabilize the site so changed to an
additional 900 tons of 12-inch minus quarry stone over
geogrid.

¢. Seek authority of the Board of Trustees to have Chairman
Sgarrella sign change order for said additional work
undertaken for stabilization of the site.

d. Change Order in the amount of $120,000 needed to expand
subgrade stabilization efforts to add geogrid and 12-inch
minus rock to stabilize an area measuring 120-feet x 90-feet.

EXHIBIT C: Change Order No 2 Array Grade
Stabilization and Drainage Ditch Crossing
and Work Change Directive.

2. Duct bank alignment within DWR easement projected through the
drainage ditch running parallel to the levee. Extra work was needed
at this area to widen the ditch crossing to allow the duct bank to be
installed within the easement and across culvert crossing fill in lieu
of ditch.

a. Extended culvert 20” and widened crossing by 15 feet at this
area.

b. Seek authority of the Board of Trustees to have Chairman
Sgarrella sign change order for said additional work
undertaken for extending the culvert and widening the
crossing at this site.

c. Change Order in the amount of $10,000 needed to expand
ditch crossing which will not only serve the Solar Project
but also serve as a widened area for maintenance of the
Districts terminal drainage pump station sump.

EXHIBIT D: Change Order No 2 Array Grade
Stabilization and Drainage Ditch Crossing
and Work Change Directive.

¢) Forecast Schedule:

1. Anticipating the solar array pad to be completed by early next
week. (pending changes)

2. Pile alignment survey mid next week.

3. Pile installation starts by Friday 1/24/25.

PAGE 2 of 3 1/17/2025



IV. DWR SYSTEMWIDE MULTI-BENEFIT PROJECT FUNDING SCOPE OF
WORK

A. This Public entity Agreement (PEA) has been approved by DWR. Initial design
expected to start in February.

V. USACE PERIODIC INSPECTION REPORT OF THREE MILE SLOUGH
LEVEE
A. Review the Informational Briefing Summary and attachments from the Central
Valley Flood Protection Board (CVFPB) for the Twitchell Island Levee System by
the U S Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). The District levees continue to

remain active yet there are several items noted that can be improved upon
including vegetation control and remodel of their siphon diversion pipes.

EXHIBIT E: CVFPB Informational Briefing dated January 24, 2024.

250116_RD_1601_JAN PAGE 3 of 3 1/17/2025



EXHIBIT A



2025 — 11:36am

FILE SPEC: P:\1110_Twilchell_Island\ 1090_Sinkhole_Sta_60+00\08_Civil\400_Plans\020_CAD\Exhibits\Exh_Monitoring Points.dwg

PLOT DATE: Jan 08,

INCREMENTAL ELEVATION CHANGE TOTAL
(FEET) ELEVATION
POINT CHANGE
NO. | 111202024 | 1172012024 | 11/26/2024 | 1209/2024 | 12117/2024 | 1212312024 | 12/31/2024 {FEET)
606 (0.01) 0.01 (0.01} 0.01 (0.01) 0.00 {0.01)
607 0.00 0.00 (0.0%) 0.01 0.01) 0.00 {0.01)
608 (001 0.00 (0.01) 0.00 0.00 (0.01) (0.03)
609 (0.01) 0.00 (0.01) 0.00 (0.01) 0.00 {0.03)
610 (0.02) 0.00 (0.03} 0.00 0.02) (0.01) {0.08)
611 (©.01) 0.00 (0.04) ©.01) 0.01) (0.02) (0.09)
G - | z 5 ; - . B A#"AY — 612 {0.01) ©.01) (0.04) oM (0.02) 0.02) (0.09)
_‘:.-\.'-'_‘u;l.:'-j-g'i-&";lr-_'r'ﬂ_.-ﬂr;'a:-- Ay e - e s T B ntmmgts | 613 (0.01) 0.00 (0.02) 0.00 ©.01) 0.01) (0.05)
e s 2'3515 o 2! i i e SN e oy W - S [ 6 (001) 0.0 (o1) 000 001 000 (003
L AT~ —— 615 (0.01) 002 {0.01) [ 0.02) 0.00 (0.01)
616 0.00 0.00 {0.01) 002 (0.02) 0.01 0.00
617 0.00 0.00 {0.01) 0.01 (0.0} (0.01) (0.02)
618 0.00 0.00 {0.01) 0.00 (0.01} 0.00 (002
619 (0.01) 0.00 {0.01) 0.00 0.01) 0.00 (0.03)
620 (0.02) 0.01) (0.02) 0.01 (0.02) 0.00 (0.06)
621 0.01) 0.01) (0.02) 0.01 0.01) (0.07) (0.05)
62 (0.05) (0.02) (0.04) 0.00 (0.01) (0.01) (013)
623 (0.04) (0.01) (0.03) 0.00 (0.01) (0.0%) {010}
624 0.05) 0.01) (0.04) 0.00 0.01) {©.01) 0.412)
625 0.21) (0.08) ©11) (0.02) 0.03) (0.03) (0.48)
526 (0.03) {0.01) (0.03) 0.01) {0.01) ©.01) (0.10)
627 {0.03) 0.02) (0.05) (0.01) 0.02) ©.02) (0.15)
626 (0.01) .01) (0.02) 0.00 0.01) ©0.01) (0.06)
NOTES:
1. MONITORING POINTS WERE SET AND INITIAL SURVEY WAS
PERFORMED ON 11/1212024.
2. THE INCREMENTAL ELEVATION CHANGE FOR EACH SURVEY
DATE REPRESENTS THE VERTICAL DIFFERENCE SINCE THE
PRIOR SURVEY.
DRAWING SCALE EXHIBIT NO.
KJELDSEN 7 b RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 1601 =1
SINNOCK  “iems EMERGENCY SINKHOLE REPAIR AT STA 60+00 1

INELDECK s sunz2 | POST-CONSTRUCTION SETTLEMENT MONITORING [ csencommesats gz

witincon M SURVEY DATE: 12/31/2024 1

W
20




EXHIBIT B



K KJELDSEN Stephen K. Sinnock, P.E.
S )) SINNOCK e
N N E LJ D E G |'< Barmry O'Regan, P.E.

=
0

CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS
1110-1071
03-200

December 20, 2024

Saskia Donovan, P.E.

Delta Levees Special Flood Control Projects
715 P Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Reclamation District No. 1601 — Twitchell Island
Project Funding Agreement No. TW-24-1.0-SP
Responses to Scope of Work Comments

Dear Saskia,

On December 5, 2024, Reclamation District No. 1601 — Twitchell Island (District) received comments from the Delta Levees
Special Flood Control Projects Program regarding the Scope of Work previously submitted on August 27, 2024. These
comments were in addition to comments received directly from the California Department of Fish and Wildlife on October 31,
2024. On behalf of the District, Kjeldsen, Sinnock & Neudeck, Inc. (KSN) hereby submits these responses to both sets of
comments.

The table below includes the reviewer (DWR or CDFW), the original comment, and the response to comment.

3-Channel Margin Habitat, Second Paragraph, Last
Sentence "Planting will occur and be maintained for
one year during the Habitat Establishment Period."
Based off of the PSP and PFA, CDFW is
recommending a 1-year establishment period and 3
years of maintenance and monitoring for
enhancement plantings. And we require the same
1-year establishment and 3 years of maintenance
and monitoring for mitigation plantings. The
sentence above should be changed to reflect this.

Comment

ID Reviewer Comment Response

1 CDFW | Page 6, Section 2 Project Description, Fiqure 2-2- Cross section width has been added to Figure 2-2.
Project Phases Also, refer to Appendix E for further details
Please add cross section widths in the habitat areas | regarding the Phase 3 design.
for Phase 3, so that we can more clearly understand
the scale.

2 CDFW | Page 8. Section 2.2.2 Habitat Development, Phase | A new sentence describing the 3-year Performance

Period that will be part of a separate PFA has been
added to Section 2.2.2.

Corporate Office: 711 N Pershing Avenue | Stockton, CA 85203 | 209-846-0268 | www ksninc.com
West Sacramento: 1550 Harbor Beulevard, Suite 212 | West Sacramento, CA 95691 |916-403-5900




K
S
N

|

Saskia Donovan

December 20, 2024

Page 2 of 6

Comment

D

Reviewer

Comment

Response

3

CDFW

Page 8, Section 2.2.2 Habitat Development. Phase
3-Channel Margin Habitat, Fourth Paragraph, Last
sentence "Using the final Phase 2 design. a final
biddable set of plans for Phase 3 will be prepared
for formal bid solicitation”

Typically, a SOW includes a complete project
description which CDFW reviews and approves.
Because this SOW does not include complete plans
for Phases 2 and 3, those plans will need to be
submitted to and reviewed and approved by CDFW
prior to their finalization. Please include a statement
to this affect within the SOW.

The project description in Section 2.2.2 has been
updated to clarify the two habitat design options that
will be constructed as part of Reach 6 as shown on
the Phase 3 plans.

A new sentence stating that plans will be reviewed
and approved by CDFW has been added to Section
222

CDFW

Page 9, Section 3.1 Environmental Compliance
Additional language needs to be added providing
avoidance and minimization measures for special
status plants and wildlife species, including
birds/raptors, that may be encountered within and
near the project site.

A brief description of avoidance and minimization
measures for special status plants and wildlife has
been added as Section 3.3 with a reference to the
EIR, MMRP, and permits for further details.

The EIR, MMRP, and permits have been added as
Appendices F-K.

CDFW

Page 9, Section 3.3 Habitat Impacts, First
Paragraph “California Water Code §12314 specifies
that no net loss of habitat shall occur. Any long-term
and/or short-term and consiruction-related impacts
resulting from the project have been mitigated.”
The PFA requires mitigation to be developed, or
bank credits purchased, if impacts occur to any
AB360 program recognized habitat types. There
should be a statement in this paragraph, or other
appropriate location within the SOW, about the
CDFW programmatic requirements (3:1 for RF, 2:1
for SS, 1:1 for FM)

Language regarding the CDFW AB 360 mitigation
requirements has been added fo Section 3.4
(formerly Section 3.3).

CDFW

Page 9. Section 3.3 Habitat Impacts. Second
Paragraph. Second Sentence “The U.S. Army Corps

of Engineers (USACE) determined that the overall
San Joaquin River Setback Levee impacted

freshwater emergent wetland and willow serub
wetland."

6.a

CDFW

Please give an acreage estimate for the amount
of RF, SS, and FM habitats and linear foot
estimate for SRA habitat to be planted. Please
also give an estimate of how much of each
habitat type may be impacted due to project
activities and mitigation owed. This will help
determine if there will be enough of each habitat
type planted to offset impacts while still providing
enhancement/net gain of habitat. A statement
should also be included that final impact and
mitigation amounts will be determined by CDFW
upon completion of the project and retention
release will be approved upon successful
mitigation of the project's impacts to the
satisfaction of CDFW.

The acreage estimates for new habitat planting and
impacted habitat that are described in Sections 3.4
and 3.5 (formerly Sections 3.3 and 3.4) have been

summarized in new tables.

The project is mitigating for 100 percent of the
impacted habitat so that 100 percent of the new
habitat planting is considered a net benefit.

Language regarding the CDFW AB 360 mitigation
requirements has been added to Section 3.4
(formerly Section 3.3).




K Saskia Donovan

S December 20, 2024

il\cl_ éE Page 3 of 6
Comment

ID Reviewer Comment Response

6.b CDFW In another paragraph in this section, there should | No part of the project will serve as mitigation. The
be a statement about the District providing project is mitigating for 100 percent of the impacted
CDFW with a habitat enhancement and habitat so that 100 percent of the new habitat
mitigation planting and monitoring plan (this can | planting is considered a net benefit. :
be combined if mitigation will be incorporated into L di itori d maint
an area adjacent to the enhancement plantings) f”g]t‘age regarding a monttoring sn lr)nam e(r;gnce
and CDFW reviewing and approving the plan (s). plan for the habitat enhangement as been added to

Section 3.5 (formerly Section 3.4).

6.c CDFW As required by the PFA, there should also be a No part of the project will serve as mitigation. The
statement that CDFW requires a mitigation project is mitigating for 100 percent of the impacted
establishment period of 1-year and a 3-year habitat so that 100 percent of the new habitat
maintenance and monitoring period, with planting is considered a net benefit.
quarterly and annual reporting, and that COFW -

s o samestismar, | 024 el destig e et P
maintenance and monitoring periods for the added fo Section 2p2 9 P
enhancement plantings. -

6.d CDFW Lastly, include a statement about success criteria | A statement regarding success criteria has been
and how the District will meet that criteria for added to Section 3.5 (formerly Section 3.4).
mitigation and enhancement.

7 CDFW | Page 9. Section 3.4 Habitat Benefits. First The acreage estimates for new habitat planting have
Paragraph. Second Sentence "The current 60 been summarized in a new table in Section 3.5
percent Phase 3 design for Reach 6 includes the (formerly Section 3.4).
creation of 9.1 acres of new habitat consisting of
tule marsh. dense willow scrub. upland scrub. and
mixed riparian.”
This sentence should include an estimated acreage
for each programmatic habitat type that will be part
of the enhancement.

8 CDFW | Page 12. Section 5. Table 5-1-Estimated Project Pursuant to the 2023 PSP, only the 1-year
Costs Establishment Period is funded with the current
Mitigation and enhancement maintenance and PFA, and the 3-year Performance Period will be
monitoring should be a budget item with funding funded through a separate PFA.
allotted for the 3-year maintenance and monitoring.

9 DWR A copy of the following documents is needed for
formal review and approval:

9.a DWR Environmental Information Form The environmental information form has been added
as Appendix N.

9.b DWR AB 360 Program Special Projects Pre Project The AB 360 Program Special Projects Pre Project
Information Form Information Form has been added as Appendix O.

9.c DWR CEQA The EIR and NOD have been added as Appendices

F-J.
10 DWR The following SOW Sections and elements are
needed for formal review and approval:
10.a DWR Borrow Material; This section should describe the | A description of the borrow material has been added
borrow material, where it is coming from, if it will | to Section 2.2.1.
be tested, and for what it will be used.

10.b DWR infrastructure Protection: This section should A description of the planned relocation of existing
describe how or if the project will affect SMUD, PG&E poles has been added to Section 2.2.1.
PG&E, poles, pipelines, agreements, or if there
are relocation activities planned.




K Saskia Donovan
S December 20, 2024
il\c! Eé Page 4 of 6
Comment
ID Reviewer Comment Response
10.c DWR Permits Compliance and Monitoring Section: This | A brief description of permit compliance and
section should outline how compliance will be monitoring has been added as Section 3.3 with a
achieved i.e., tracking, WEAP training, biological | reference to the EIR, MMRP, and permits for further
monitoring, cultural resources compliance and details.
coordination with DWR's Tribal Liaison, )
avoidance and minimization measures, as well Xhe EI:.’ MNII:RIE . and permits have been added as
as coordination with regulatory agencies. ppendices -
10.d DWR Deliverables Section: This section should listthe | A list of deliverables has been added as Section 4.3.
required deliverables i.e., AB 360 Post Project
Retention Release Form, environmental
documents which include CEQA and pemmits,
labor compliance and documentation, Planting
Plan and Irrigation Plan, plans/drawings and
specifications, bidding and contract documents,
Biological Surveys Reports, Monitoring Plan,
Project Monitoring Reports, as built drawings
and/or final reports, Project Completion Report,
and coordination with non DLP DWR personnel
for authorization to implement project elements.
10.e DWR QA/QC Section. A description of QA/QC has been added as Section
4.2.
10.f DWR Meeting with the Department and CDFW Section. | Language regarding pre-construction meetings with
DWR and CDFW have been added to Section 4.1.
11 DWR Page 4. Section 2.2, Project Construction Phasing: | Construction materials will be delivered to the site
Please provide a map showing the material staging | and incorporated into the work. The materials will
areas for construction of all three phases. not be staged and/or double-handled.
12 DWR Pages 4 - 8, Section 2.2. Project Construction Comment noted.
Phasing: . .
Please submit to DWR the final set of plans and ng %eotelcb:\hnlca‘ljy epo’lz‘t‘stor the project have been
specifications, once complete, for each of the three added as Appendices A-E.
phases, as well as geotechnical studies/evaluations
for the work to be performed.
13 DWR Page 7, Section 2.2.1, Flood Protection: Further description of the toe berm and setback
Include a brief description of the geometries of the levee have been added to Section 2.2.1 with a
toe berm and the new setback levee. Are they still reference to the plans in Appendices C-D for further
consistent with the information given in Appendices | details.
Aand B?
14 DWR Page 7, Section 2.2.1, Fload Protection, Phase 2— | There is only a single siphon that will need to be
Setback Levee: reconstructed. A description has been added to
Please provide some details on the reconstruction of | Section 2.2.1.
existing utility crossings. Per Appendix A, there is
only one siphon located in Reach 6. Are there any
other existing utility crossings in Reach 67
15 DWR Page 8. Section 2.2.2, Habitat Development: A description of the plans has been clarified in
What plans are being developed i.e., grading, Section 2.2.2.
planting, restoration? Include a table that shows the The acreaqe estimates for new habitat planting have
estimates of habitat (Riparian Forest, Scrub Shrub, been sumrglarize din a new table in Secrt)ion 3 g
Shaded Riverine Aquatic, Freshwater Marsh) (formerly Section 3.4) )
developed by the project. y ol




“Develop and certify Delta Stewardship Council
(DSC) consistency determination.” Please ensure
that no construction activities will occur prior to
completion of the DSC consistency determination.

K Saskia Donovan

S EE December 20, 2024

N (( Pagesofs
Comment

ID Reviewer Comment Response

16 DWR Page 8, Section 2.2.2, Habitat Development: The project description in Section 2.2.2 has been
The waterside of the levee will be modified based on | updated to clarify the two habitat design options that
five design options. Please list which options will be | will be constructed as part of Reach 6 as shown on
constructed in Reach 6 and the associated the Phase 3 plans.
stationing. Are they still consistent with the
information given in Appendix C?

17 DWR Page 8. Section 2.2.2, Habitat Development: 100 percent.

The remnant levee will be degraded and/or
regraded. What portions, or approximately how
many feet will be degraded?

18 DWR Page 8. Section 2.2.2, Habitat Development: Pursuant to the 2023 PSP, a 1-year Establishment
Planting will occur and be maintained for one year Period is funded with the current PFA, and the 3-
during the Habitat Establishment Period. year Performance Period will be funded through a
Maintenance and monitoring require five years for separate PFA.
mitigation, and three years for enhancement. Please
clarify the number of years planned for monitoring
and maintenance.

19 DWR Page 8, Section 3.1, Environmental Compliance: The State Clearinghouse Number is identified on the
Include the State Clearinghouse Number for the Notice of Determination and has been added as
Environmental Impact Report. Has the Project Appendix J.
changed from what was stated in the EIR? If so, are The oroiect h t chanaed
the changes substantial or do the changes result in © project has not changed.
new or substantial increases in the severity of
previously identified effects?

20 DWR Page 9. Section 3.2, Permitting: Section 3.2 literally includes a bulleted list of all the
Please provide a list of all required permits and state | project permits and states that they have been
whether they are complete or in progress. Also completed.
please submit to DWR all completed permits or ) )
provide a hyperlink link to the documents. The permits have baen added as Appendix K.

21 DWR Page 9, Section 3.3, Habitat Impacts: Language regarding the CDFW AB 360 mitigation
Include a statement about AB 360 habitat and requirements has been added fo Section 3.4
mitigation ratios for direct and indirect impacts. State | (formerly Section 3.3).
whether the activities proposed under the PFA are . . .
anticipating impacts to existing habitat and describe Ig:c?g::?: g:gg:;te; fz;nn]r?:r?teget::?iglrtla; t;\)a ;:\Z
how these impacts will be addressed. Include a been summarized in a.new tabley '
table of estimated habitat impacts and mitigation. '

22 DWR Page 10, Section 3.3, Habitat Impacts: Additional research regarding the availability of
*...the District will purchase 2.7 acres of credits ata | credits will be performed upon approval of the SOW
USFWS-approved GGS habitat conservation bank | when this work is eligible for reimbursement under
and/or at a DWR- specific compensatory mitigation | the PFA.
site on the east side of Twitchell Island at a ratio of
3:1..." Confirm that there are credits available for
purchase at a USFWS and CDFW approved
conservation bank. Also confirm that you are
seeking a CDFW consistency determination or
incidental take permit for GGS.

23 DWR Page 11, Section 4, Summary of Tasks: Comment noted.




K Saskia Donovan
S December 20, 2024
N Page 6 of 6

nc,

Comment

ID Reviewer Comment Response

24 DWR Include a statement regarding the District's plan to A new sentence describing the 3-year Performance
enter into a separate agreement to develop and Period that will be part of a separate PFA has been
implement a three-year monitoring and maintenance | added to Section 2.2.2.
plan pursuant to this project, as mentioned on Page
13, Section 6.

25 DWR Page 11, Section 4, Summary of Tasks, and The project schedule has been updated with pre-
Appendix E - Project Schedule: construction meeting activities prior to each of the
Please include an item for pre-construction phases of construction.
meetings with DWR and CDFW.

26 DWR Page 14, Section 6, and Appendix E — Project The 3-year Performance Period is not part of this
Schedule: PFA, and to add it to the project schedule would
Please include the three-year monitoring and only needlessly shrink the activities that are relevant
maintenance period in the schedule. fo the PFA,

27 DWR Appendix D - Project Cost Estimate Breakdown: The 3-year Performance Period is not part of this
Please mention the estimated cost for the three-year | PFA and will be funded through a separate PFA at a
monitoring and maintenance period. subsequent date.

28 DWR The project footprint encroaches on property owned | Comment noted.
by DWR that was purchased with State Water
Project Funds. Therefore, this project will require
additional DWR reviews, oversight of
implementation, and environmental compliance
assurances. It is the District's responsibility to
coordinate with the appropriate DWR staff regarding
associated project activities.

Enclosed is the updated Scope of Work for your further review. Please let us know if you have any questions, need further
clarification, or have any further comments. | can be reached at {(209) 946-0268 or ealmaas@ksninc.com.

Sincerely,
KJELDSEN, SINNOCK,& NEUDECK, INC,

%,

Erik Almaas, P.E.
Project Manager

w/enclosure



EXHIBIT C



L

K
S
N

KJELDSEN = -
SINNDCK Work Change Directive
2 NECDECK
PROJECT: RD 1601 Twitchell Island DATE: 01-15-2024
Pump Station Solar Array
CONTRACTOR:  Panelized Structures, Inc. PROJECT NO: 1110-0950
SUBJECT: Additional Grade Stabilization at WCD NO: 004

Northwest corner of Array Pad
PURSUANT TO GENERAL CONDITION 4-5 OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, CONTRACTOR IS DIRECTED TO
PROCEED PROMPTLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CHANGE(S):
Provide all labor, equipment, and materials necessary to provide and install 12-inch minus quarry
stone over district provided geogrid to stabilize sub-grade for construction operations at the

Northwest corner of the array pad as shown on the attached exhibit and as directed by the district.

Withdraw WCD 002 - Sub Grade Stabilization valued at $13,000.00.

METHOD OF PAYMENT:

Unit price for material hauled and placed at $112.70/Ton. Not to exceed $90,160.00 (800 Ton).

ADJUSTMENT OF TIME:

The work is not associated with the critical path of construction. No Change in contract time
associated with this Work Change Directive.

Issued by: Acknowledged by:
Sean Pritchard, CCM Tim Pfisterer
Project Manager Project Manager

Kjeldsen, Sinnock, & Neudeck, Inc. Panelized Structures, Inc.



Reclamation District 1601 SHEET10OF 1

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER Change Requested by: Engineer ] contractor
CCONo. 2 REV. NO. O SUPPLEMENT NO. 0
PROJECT NAME: RD 1601 - Pump Station Solar Array DATE: 1/16/2025

PROJECT NO.: 1110-0950 FEDERAL PROJECT NO.: n/a

TO: Panelized Structures, Inc.
You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specification or do the following described work not

included in the plans and specifications on this contract.
NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by Reclamation District 1601.

CONSTRUCTION
CHANGE
DIRECTIVE NO. DESCRIPTION PAYMENT METHOD ESTIMATED AMOUNT  TIME (Days)
2 Grade Stabilization Lump Sum $13,000.00 0
3 Drainage Ditch Crossing Force $12,000.00 0
4 Array pad stabilization Unit Cost $77,160.00 0
TOTAL INCREASE CCONO. 1 : $102,160.00
By reason of the above changes, a working day extension will be allowed of: 0 Days

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all
equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment

therefore the prices shown above.

{1) SUBMITTED: PgﬂjE;: ;%%gg
SEAN PRITCHARD
S > J\j—% CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, KSN, INC. 1 /1 6/2025

SIGNATURE {PRINT NAME & TITLE) DATE
{Z] ACCEPTED BY CONTRACIOR

TIM PHISTERER
PROJECT MANAGER, PS,INC.
SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME & TITLE) DATE

{3] APPROVED: Reclamation District 1601

BARRY SGARRELLA

PRESIDENT, RD 1601
SIGNATURE {PRINT NAME B TITLE} DATE




12" GALVANIZED LANDSCAPE STAPLES

EhshG
£661664.9900
66616989300
6661732.9900
6661766.9900

ROLL WIDTH
VARIES (TYP)

2

3

4

6661664.9%00

s |
| 10 | 17o7seed72t | 66616969900
[ 1|
[ 5|
8|

ROLL LENGTH
VARIES (TYP)

66617669500
66616649900
6661698.9900
66617329900

66617669900
NOTES:

1. GEOTEXTILE FABRIC MAY ALSOBE ) e T e R N A A D R S A o
INSTALLED USING A SEWING PROCEDURE. : ol AR BN R B e B S inieblied SITE PREPARATION FOR SOLARARRAY INSTALLATION:

17975961721 | 6661732.9%00

12" OVERLAP
(TYP)

FABRIC OVERLAPS ARE NOT ACCOUNTED i A e o e et e e e Baierii e 1. CLEARING AND GRUBBING: REMOVE ALL
FOR [N THE CONTRACT QUANTITIES AND BERE T e VEGETATION, ROOTS, AND DEBRIS FROM
i RRE PROJECT AREA.

ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE 2 24 |
CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE. i e8] PROJECT AREALIVIT |
ey B "ROIECT ARER LN | SUBGRADE MOISTURE CONDITIONNG: MOISTURE
7 : CONDITION AND ADJUST SOIL MOISTURE LEVELS
AS NECESSARY TO FACILITATE OPTIMAL

SOLAR PANEL FOOTINGS ] RN | ' COMPACTION CONDITIONS.
GEQTEXTILE FABRIC INSTALLATION DETAIL 4 o
NTS Rl L7z . SUBGRADE COMPACTION: COMPACT THE
o k) I SUBGRADE TO MINIMUM 85% RELATIVE
L& Bt imtin ; S PETHAT e e 5 I COMPACTION.

ALL-WEATHER SURFAGING: CONSTRUCT A&NCH
THICK LAYER OF NEW 3/4INCH CLASS 2
AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL OVER ENTIRE
PROJECT AREA. COMPACT TO MINIMUM 90%
RELATIVE COMPACTION.

SOLAR PANEL CELLS (TYP) §

Py PLAGE (N) MIRAFI HP370 OR
APPROVED EQUAL GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC PER DETAIL UNDER 34" AB

2024 - 1:31pm

. RECLAMATION DISTRICT 1601
KJELDSEN 711 N Fersting e TWITCHELL ISLAND; SACRAMENTO COUNTY

T rowecy W] SINNOCIK ~ Steoklen cA%s 1590 TWITCHELL ISLAND FERRY RD, RIO VISTA, GA94571

oo oamcsons | 1M (( NEUDEGK 1550 ator v, sute 212 PUMP STATION SOLAR ARRAY
; West Sacrament,CA 8691 FOOTING DETAILED PLAN VIEW
1110 - 0950

VERTICAL DATUM www.ksninc.com 916-403-5900
NORTH ORIENTATION APPR. NAVDSS

FILE SPEC: P:\1110_Twitchell_Island\0950_Pump_Station_Solar_Array\08_Civi’\400_Plans\020_CAD\Sheets\C—102.dwg

PLOT DATE: Sep 17,




EXHIBIT D



= gs STNOER Work Change Directive
N !_\._IIELJDEGK

dLLM REHLu AL Yam Ly

nc.

PROJECT: RD 1601 Twitchell Island DATE: 01-15-2024
Pump Station Solar Array

CONTRACTOR:  Panelized Structures, Inc. ' PROJECT NO: 1110-0950

SUBJECT: Culvert Extension WCD NO: 003

PURSUANT TO GENERAL CONDITION 4-5 OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, CONTRACTOR IS DIRECTED TO
PROCEED PROMPTLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CHANGE(S): .

Provide all labor, equipment, and materials necessary to:
e Provide and install 16" diameter x 20' x 3/8" wall welded steel pipe to extend existing

pipe.

e Load and Move district provided fill material from source on district.

e Place and compact fill materials at crossing to increase width of crossing approximately
15',

METHOD OF PAYMENT:

Extra Work at Force Account not to exceed $12,000.00.

ADJUSTMENT OF TIME:

The work is not associated with the critical path of construction. No Change in contract time
associated with this Work Change Directive.

Issued by:

L o

~" Sean Pritchard, CCM
Project Manager
Kjeldsen, Sinnock, & Neudeck, Inc.




Reclamation District 1601 SHEET10F 1

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER Change Requested by: Engineer ] contractor
CCONo. 2 REV. NO. O SUPPLEMENT NO. 0
PROJECT NAME: RD 1601 - Pump Station Solar Array [ DATE: 1/16/2025

PROIJECT NO.: 1110-0950 IFEDERAL PROJECT NO.: n/a

TO: Panelized Structures, Inc.
You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specification or do the following described work not

included in the plans and specifications on this contract.
NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by Reclamation District 1601.

CONSTRUCTION
CHANGE

DIRECTIVE NO. DESCRIPTION PAYMENT METHOD ESTIMATED AMOUNT  TIME (Days)
2 Grade Stabilization Lump Sum $13,000.00 0
3 Drainage Ditch Crossing Force $12,000.00 (0]
4 Array pad stabilization Unit Cost $77,160.00 0

TOTAL INCREASECCONO. 1 : $102,160.00
By reason of the above changes, a working day extension will be allowed of: 0 Days

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all
equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment
therefore the prices shown above.

SUBMITTED: PROJE
? % SEAN PRITCHARD
Yrean v Aj% CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, KSN, INC. 1/16/2025
—

SIGNATURE (PRINT NAME & TITLE) DATE

(2] ACCEPTED BY CONTRACTOR

TIM PHISTERER
PROJECT MANAGER, PS,INC,

SIGNATURE {PRINT NAME & TITLE) DATE

[3] APPROVED: Reclamation District 1601

BARRY SGARRELLA
PRESIDENT, RD 1601

SIGNATURE {PRINT NAME & TITLE) DATE




EXHIBIT E



Item 8B

Central Valley Flood Protection Board Meeting
January 24, 2024

INFORMATIONAL BRIEFING

8B. Reclamation District (RD) 1601 - Twitchell Island Levee System
Presentation of United States Army Corps of Engineers Levee Inspection Results

BRIEFING SUMMARY

Background

The United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) performed an inspection in
May 2024 (previously inspected in 2014) for Reclamation District (RD) 1601 - Twitchell
Island levee system (National Levee Database (NLD) 5205000951).

This levee system consists of approximately 11.9 miles of levees maintained by

RD 1601 - Twitchell Island, of which 2.4 miles are federal project levees covered by this
inspection. The levee system is bounded on the north by Sevenmile Slough; on the
south and east by the San Joaquin River; and on the west by Threemile Slough in
Sacramento County, California (Figure 1). Central Valley Flood Protection Board
(Board) staff received the final inspection report on November 8, 2024, and has
provided an electronic copy of the report to RD 1601.

An electronic copy of the report can be retrieved at the following link:
https://cadwr.box.com/s/40bwyfdoa3pyxnwxywg07qgopnjko8pe

Inspection Findings

The levee system consists of three levee segments, one of which is federal. The
system does not have an approved Letter of Intent (LOI); however, the system remains
ACTIVE in the Public Law (PL) 84-99 Rehabilitation Program (RP) because it does not
have any unacceptable observations expected to have a Negative Impact on
Performance (NIOP). The inspection results are summarized in USACE's report card
(Figure 2). Below is a summary of the unacceptable ratings for the federal levee
segment. Where applicable, changes from the 2014 inspection results are noted.

The RD 1601 — Twitchell (TWIT) levee segment (NLD 5204000951) is 2.4 miles
long and did not receive any unacceptable NIOP ratings.

This segment has improved since the 2014 inspection in flood preparedness and
training, slope stability, erosion/bank caving, and depressions/rutting.



ltem 8B

Staff’'s Analysis

The Twitchell Island levee system plays a role in protecting a portion of

Sacramento County, including 25 buildings and agricultural lands, from flooding from
the adjacent rivers and sloughs. There are no “critical structures” behind this levee;
however, without this levee, over 100 people and property valued in millions of dollars,
would be at an increased level of risk. (Information from the NLD)

USACE’s inspection report identified a total of nine unacceptable observations. All the
unacceptable observations were rated as unlikely to negatively impact performance
during the next flood event. A Report Card Comparison showing the improvement
between two inspections is shown in Figure 3. The nine unacceptable observations are
summarized below and shown in Figure 4.

9 Unacceptable Observations:
e 3 - Vegetation Growth
e 4 — Encroachments
o 2 —irrigation pipe facilities
o 1 - piezometer
o 1-—rfallen tree
e 2 — Settlement areas

Description of Observations
Each of the three vegetation growth observations had vegetation inhibiting inspection.
Two were on the landside and one was on the waterside.

Three irrigation pipes have no video inspection and no waterside closure. One pipe has
an Automatic Board Order (ABO) permit without USACEs permission letter, one pipe is
permitted, and the last pipe does not have a permit. The unacceptable piezometer riser
is going to be removed by the RD. There is also an unacceptable fallen tree on the
waterside.

Two settlement areas were identified. One was approximately 0.5 to 1.0 feet in depth
and is approximately 150 feet in length. The other is approximately 0.5 to 1.0 feet in
depth and is approximately 200 feet in depth.



Figure 1 - Vicinity Map

I] AOZONAN  NOWY N
e i F 7

— a

|t v

. y =,
\, /S

» ramento
sannaRosa
% wNaps Vacwil

* OFalrﬁl ﬁi
Concard .,
P4 Imocmn
Li &!odula
Fremorite

San Franclscoq

San Jose
o

ITEM 8B

Brannan-Andrus
L.M.D.

Bethel
Island
M.I.D.

t SACRAMENTO CO

Bathel Island Rd

3

RD 1601-Twitchell Island
SYSTEM ID: 5205000951

SYSTEM 951 - Segments
RD 1601-Twitchell (TWIT)

RD 1601-San Joaquin River,
NON-PROJECT (TWI2)

R
N
N RD 1601-Sevenmile Slough,
f\J
/\J

NON-PROJECT (TWI3)

Other Federal Levee

Non-Federal Levee

/\\J- County Boundary
|:| Inspection Map Series Page

Levee Maintenance Agency

Map Prepared by Jim Mars

Source: USACE RD 1601- Twitchell Island Final Inspection Report

2.43 mi

4.93 mi

4.56 mi

SEP 2024



(snieys
Aupqi3ya jo ssafpJedas sjgejieae aouelsisse
aneu] / {dOIN) @oueuriopiad uo pedun 148 pooy :910N) wieiBoid uoneyjiqeyay

aaeau e aaey 0) payadxs ale ase Jeyy ,2|qerdaddeun), pajel SUORRAIISGO SIPNIU| 2 ajqeatjddy 10N
3jqeydareun)

3|qe1dadny Ajeuwnuiin

asueusopiad uo Pedw aaneSau W
* a|geidarny

2 aney 0) papadxa Apua.und Jou aie Inq  3jqeidaddeun, palel SUONEAISS]O SapNjIu|
U

-
g*:z:;&

v afedaag)
VN deudiy ueyy Jayro SyuswaAY|
W 1013133014 ueg 7 SIUSWIIATY n_W_n_E—
\4
v
A

Suppen)

Sumny/suossaidagl

FTENTETETS
VN 19A0) pos
W IM0I9 uoneIasap
VN SWa1sAS a9euleIq 201/5(19M J21j2y 93edaasiapun|
VN sadig amhm:o«,_o\mtwa:u_
v josju0) jewjuy|
v Suae) yueg/uoisos3)
v Aljiqess adojs
VN
hd

SWIAY| PO
- SJUSW{UBQWI 93AI

Apqi33
1e13u39 | dY 66-¥8 1d BunIRyyY

SW3Y| - 99A

$2INPNIIS NSO
w mu_._m.z.__n—uwohucm—
v Sujuies] pue ssaupasedalg poold|
v Juawdinb3 pue sayddng Asuadiaw3

v S[enuB aJueudUIeN pue suojieladp)

) sy ANaidy3 4y 66-+8 1d
& ON :IOV/JIMS paAoiddy
O ON :30VSN 0} PaRILgNS |01

r%w puge[s| {I3yoimL - 109l aY
pien poday WalsAg 99AsT]

‘66~ 1d Ul IAILOV Suiewsal pue pajoadsul sem wis)sAs siy| pied uoday uonsadsu| JOvSN leuld Z ainbig

g8 way



v a5edoos
VN desd|y ueyl JoYI0 SIUDWISARY m
W UOI179104d Yueg 3 sjuswWiaAay desdiy Q o
v Suppes) W W
Suiny/suoissaidag = W
N wewspmss| @ 3
VN 19A0D POS m
| yimoug uonelddsp _
VN swajsAs adeuleaq a01/s||am o118y @8edaasiapun =
VN sadid a81eyasig/suaAIn) m
o[qednddy 10N VN lojuo) [ewiuy| m = L
o[qerdesoeun) n guiae)jueg/uoisos3 qmo. m w,
souruuioprad yusaaid o) Angers adois| F s W
A1o[ 10u 9[qeidesorun sepnjoy] + N $3JN30NAS 3INSO[D © m
s[qerdaooy Ajreumnury W N SIUBWYIL0IOU3 =
sqeidasoy \ I SUlUIEl]L pUE SsaupaJedald Poold o
l v jswdinb3 pue sajjddng Aduagiawg m
PUasY] v S|ENUEB SDUBUIIUIEA pUE suolleladp S
&

G uo1adsuj 30VSN 202 03 YTOZ Wiosy uosiiedwo)
& pue|s| |[pYo1IML - TO9T Ay

‘uosiiedwo?) pled yoday "¢ ainbi4

g8 we)y



. [
e S A 4 ips 024 0be 7 ID: 2024-0058 (2014-0068)
o P ~h & - ,.- I. -..' . - =i g 4 - F G
Photo 1: Vegetation Growth - Dense vegetation including grasses and weeds  Photo 2: Setftlement - Approximately 0.5- to 1-foot dip in levee crown
up to 3 feet tall along waterside slope. Inhibits inspection. elevation, Extends approximately 200-feet.

: ID: 202410069 4 g
Photo 3: Encroa -inch diameter PVC pipe for piezometer Photo 4: Encroachment — Landside view of two metal sip
well at landside hinge. PVC pipe extends 5-feetl above ground. crossing 2-feet under levee crown. No waterside closure.

Source: USACE Final Inspection Report,

20
CENTRAL VALLEY FLOOD —— Photos 1-4
PROTECTION BOARD e

Figure 4 — Unacceptable
Observation Exhibit

Item 8B — RD 1601 - Twitchell Island Levee System




sigauibug jo AWHY'SN
sdion Auy sn

g

202 ‘€l 1equiede(

Jol)sIg ojuswelsoes | 39vsN

uonoag aoueldwo) Juswyoeoloug palisjeq
Josuibug se0inosay Ja1ep\ dd4AD

yood yelwaisr

uonoag uondadsuyl
auaal9) "y Ajlw3g

gd4AD 89U} 0} UOIeIUSSaId

ANViSI

T1dHOLIML -

1091 dd




B - TR e AUROHY
8]e2g 0] 10N i A et ] ! 1 i SpeWEHy




S9|lN Z'Z :pajoadsu] ybuseT

650Z Q¥

9Z0Z GH 0D V1ISOD YHINOD J faoumoca uoysadoul SaAs) YA Wl pawergo abeappy,
i J SNV -
" \
/ .tf’:l;/. \ IpE aM fousby aana
- e T ¢
&w& .....//.. : - JUBUNUECUIT JO 23Ag7] [RI3Da4-UON JBUIO
T > ;
/ o EUSEINE :
x\ Z $99A9] [19P33 BUIO 7N\
.\\ m
e’ & rwi9sy  (EIML) GIINON UDMOIS SWUNaS - LOgE QY
st m.
-~ 1051 QY 3
' m weeey  (ZIML) G3INON ‘1BAiY WNbeor UBS - 1091 QY e
_m_1 AR
_m, “ mszye (WMD) WML - 1091 G P Nes

156 WALSAS - siuawBas 4N

02 OLNINVYUIYS

puaba deyy
: >

)
a2
o

eiuJojijeD ‘AJuno) ojusweloesg
dVIN NJLSAS

;0D ANYNY'SN

“g°'W 1 BAlpuY-uBUURIg



aanpey| / (dOIN) @oueuuopad uo

(smess  dd
AjiqiB)pe Jo sso|psedai s|qe|ieae asue)sisse

1oedw| aapedau e aney o} pajdadxe ase jeyl 2|qeidaddeun), palel SUCReAIssqo sapnjou| i W3y pooyy :a10N) weidoig uonejqeyay
ajqeonddyioN  wN
ajqeydadoeun n
ojqeidacoy Alewntuiy - W
aoueusopad uo pedus aapedau a|qerdadoy v
e 3AeY 03 pajadxe ApuaLIno Jou sie Ing Ijqeidasieun, pajes sUOREAI3S]O SapN|aU| W pusEq
%] adedaag
vN deidiy ueyy IO SHUBWIAASY W
W uoRIRJ0Lg Yueq 1 sluawPARy deady| Q@ @
v Suppes) m 2
v Jumny/suoissasdag 5 W
«A weawames| 32 3
YN Jano) pog =
=W amous uone3adap '
YN swa3sAs adeuleiq ao| fs|jom Joi9y @2edassispun b
YN sadid adieyasiq/suann) m 5
v losuo) jeunuy| = a5
v Suiae) yueg/uojsoiy g2 s
v Aygeisadojs| Z E w
VN $2JN1ONNG NSO 8w
oA sjuawydeoIsul =
' dujuies| pue ssaupasedalg pooy| ]
v juawdinb] pue sajjddng >u:wEwEw_ &
[ S|ENUB 3dUBUIULEW puE suoneradp] o
&
& aAOY ANNNqIBIT d¥ 6678 1d

ON ‘IOV/IMS parciddy
ON ‘FOVSN 0} PARIWANS 107

pueisi [Isyduml - L 09l ad
pieD yoday Wwis)sAS aaaa

daVvO 1d0d3d

AWYVY'S'R



I8YSHuM1 - 1091

ad

IvYS3MmL - 1091 A

e L= = S

AWNY 'S



siqeonddy 10N

a[qeidasoeuny

ooueuuopad jusaaxd 0)

Aoy 10U 9[qeidasoruy) sepnjouy
o[qeidoooy Ajreanuy
aiqerdsooy

ﬁ:u_uﬂ

[ adedaas
VN deid)y uey3 49410 SJUWISAY m
W uo119331014 Jueg '8 sjuswilanay desdry o) o
v Suppoesd ruu. W
I Suinny/suoissaidag = ”u.a
«N AUETIETRRELS N w
VN 13A0D) poS m
+N yimouo uojze3adap _
VN swalsAs adeulelq ao1/s)|am 4319y aBedaasiapun =
VN sadld a81eyasiqg/s1isaind m
VN v josquod jeuuy| m =2 -
n Suine)yueg/uoisol3 qw. m W
Angeisedois| F 2 W
* N vN $2JN12N415 INSo|) e m
N Al sjuswyoeosouy .m.
VvV I Suiuies] pue ssaupasedaid pool4 o
v juawdinbg pue ssijddng Aouadiawg m
v S|enuel dIUeBUSIUIEWN pue suoliesadQ s
).O.v
<
%,« uonpadsu| IIVSN $Z0Z 03 ¥TOT WoJj uosiiedwo)
///% puB|S| []PY9HML - TOIT QY
/,v%
b




a|qeidaooeun g Jo ¢ "sadid uonebiul |
uoydis |ejow om| — Juawyoeoltous §

dl . ey

8|qejdsooeun g Jo g “dip 100} ___
-1 0} -G'0 A|sjewixoiddy - Juswspes _v_

(g900-v102) 8500-¥20Z Q|

a|geldasoeun g 1O 7 °||]om
Jayawozald 1oy adid - Juswiyoeosous

a|geldadoeun g Jo ¢ "ado|s apisiaiem
Bbuoje uoinelabap - ymous) uoieyaba)

i |

| B900-¥202 ¥







(smeys Aujiqiia Jo ssajpiedai ajqejieae aouelsisse 1ySy pooys :210N) weisdoid uonejiqeydy  dy

aqeonddy 10N WN

aqeydasraeun n
“JU3A3 POO|} Ixau Ul duewsopad syuanasd Ay I ajqerdanay Ajjewnuny w
“JUan3 poo)) Ix3u Ul ddueunopad Juanaad o3 AN Jou suonenasqo ajqerdanieur I Sqedaaoy v
B H a wmg
(smes Aupiqidi3 Jo ss3jpedal 3jqejier duelsisse WSy pools :10N) weidoid uonewigeyay 44
SALDEU| / WSA3 pOOoj) 1X3U Ul dueuwnopzd s3uaAaxd ARy I sgemddyioN YN
3jqexdanieun n
“(si0das uondadsul 33 UM juId Ul UMOYS) 3WIRL) AN PAYSIIGRISI 3yl sjqeidadyy Mjewnuy W
UM P31031100 U23( 10U IARY 1Y) SUORIPUOD 3jqeldadieun sapnpul osfy “1uana +JA ajqeidanay v
POOJ} 12U Ul Idueuiopad uanald 01 AjPNI| 10U suoRIpUOd 3|qeidaddeun s3pnjpul, pussEa]




